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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Ms S Mockler 

Scheme
:
Royal Mail Pension Plan (the Plan)

Respondent
:
Royal Mail Pensions Trustees Limited (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Ms Mockler complains that the Trustees’ decision concerning the distribution of the lump sum death benefit payable following the death of her brother, Peter Mockler was flawed and that the Trustees treated her and her mother with disregard.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

EXTRACT FROM THE DEFINITIVE TRUST DEED & RULES

3. The Plan is governed by a Trust Deed and Rules dated 30 March 1987, as amended by subsequent supplemental Deeds. Rule 7 provides for the payment of a lump sum to be paid on the death of a member of the Plan and provides as follows:

The Trustees will pay the lump sum death benefit (together with any arrears of pension or lump sum benefits which may be payable under the Rules of the Scheme) to one or more of the Beneficiaries or apply it for their benefit in such proportions as they see fit.

The “Beneficiaries” are the Member’s widow or widower, his grandparents and their descendants (and the spouses, widows or widowers of those descendants), his Dependants, any person with an interest in his estate and any person nominated by him in writing to the Trustees.

4. Dependant is defined in Rule 1 as:

“anyone who is financially dependent on the Member or other person concerned or was so dependent at the time of that person’s death. This includes anyone who shares living expense with, or receives financial support from, the Member or other person, and whose standard of living would be affected by the loss of that person’s contribution or support. The Trustees’ decision as to whether someone is another person’s dependant will be final.”

MATERIAL FACTS

5. Peter Mockler was employed by Royal Mail and was an active member of the Plan.  He died suddenly on 19 July 2003.  A lump sum death benefit of £50,558.67 became payable under Rule 7 of the Plan.  He died intestate and had not made any nomination as to how any death benefits should be paid

6. Mr Mockler’s partner (S) met with a Counsellor from Mr Mockler’s employer on 20 August 2003. The meeting was arranged by Royal Mail to provide support to the partner of an employee.  In the course of the meeting the Counsellor obtained preliminary information, which the Trustees used when deciding how any death benefit should be paid. S provided her bank account details to the Counsellor at the meeting.

7. On 30 September 2003 S completed the Plan’s ‘Discretionary Death Benefit: Potential Beneficiaries’ form. This form provided information about surviving relatives, potential beneficiaries, and their financial commitments. S named potential beneficiaries as Mrs M Mockler (Peter’s mother), the complainant (his sister) and herself (as partner/fiancée). In relation to the question “Did the deceased leave children?” she answered “No”.

8. On 10 October 2003 Royal Mail wrote to S requesting further details and certificates to enable the Trustees to consider the distribution of the lump sum death benefit. The death certificate was provided by Solicitors acting for S on 5 November 2003, who also requested payment of the lump sum. 

9. Royal Mail wrote to Ms Mockler on 19 November 2003 informing her that a lump sum death benefit of £50,558.67 was payable and inviting her views regarding this payment.  Similar letters were sent to Mrs Mockler and S. 

10. Ms Mockler replied to the Trustees on 21 December 2003, requesting that full payment of the lump sum be made to her and her mother. She wrote that S had received the benefit of considerable sums of money through insurance policies and loan cover.

11. Also, in December 2003, S’s Solicitors submitted evidence (in the form of a witness statement) from one of Peter’s colleagues that Peter had told the colleague that he had named S as the beneficiary of his death benefit.

12. On 25 March 2004 Royal Mail wrote to the parties to request further details of their financial circumstances and invited further submissions for the Trustees’ consideration.  Ms Mockler and Mrs Mockler provided their submissions in an undated letter received on 1 April 2004.  Ms Mockler said (inter alia):

“My mum receives her State Pension, she also suffers from Alzheimer’s and has narrowing of the arteries in her feet and lower legs.

I work part time cleaning as I have to care for my mum, I receive £267 a month…

Pete did tell me about his pension plan and said if anything happened to him mum and you will be alright.

Pete lived at our address 5 nights a week until he bought the car last year.

He used to phone 2 or 3 times a day. He used to come home six days to make sure things were alright and go to work.”

She felt she and her mother should receive the whole of the lump sum. The information was considered by the Trustees who instructed the Royal Mail Pensions Department to seek further details on financial dependence. 

13. On 21 June 2004 the Pensions Department requested further information from Ms Mockler and her mother on whether they were receiving financial support from Mr Mockler. Ms Mockler provided details of their financial dependency on 23 June 2004, as follows:

“Pete provided both my mum and myself with financial physical and mental support, he used to pay £40 a week…”

14. On 20 September 2004 the Pensions Department, submitted a paper for consideration by the Trustees’ sub-committee. The paper provided a substantial amount of detail about Peter’s circumstances at the time of his death, and noted amongst other things that:

· Mr Mockler had visited his mother and sister daily.

· He had paid them £40 a week; Mrs Mockler’s health was poor and Ms Mockler cared for her and was only able to work part time.

· Mrs Mockler received a state pension; Ms Mockler earned £267 per month.

· Funeral expenses had been shared by S, Ms Mockler, and Mrs Mockler.

· S had submitted that she had been dependent on Mr Mockler since January 1996 living with him full time from February 1999.

· S earned £23,000 pa; a mortgage and outstanding debts of £76,000 existed.

· The flat which Peter and S had shared had been owned by them as tenants in common so that one half of the value would fall to his estate, resulting in Ms Mockler and her mother owning a half share of it.

· S said that she and Mr Mockler had intended to marry in August 2003.

· A colleague of S had given evidence that S had told him in 2003 that he had named S as the beneficiary of his death in service benefits.

· A joint life assurance policy of £60,000 had been paid out to S, but the deceased’s sister and mother were likely to make a claim for half of that sum.

The paper concluded:

“In view of the fact that S faces the prospect of having to find new accommodation as a result of having to sell her share of the property she owned with Mr Mockler in order to release the half share owned by Mrs and Ms Mockler and to repay half of the insurance policy to them, and further taking into account that she kept a common household with Mr Mockler, was dependent on his income and paid part of the funeral expenses I suggest that the greater part of the death benefit be paid to S.

I suggest a significant amount of the death benefit is paid to Mrs and Ms Mockler as they were dependent on Mr Mockler’s regular financial contribution and shared ownership of their flat with him and Ms Mockler paid part of the funeral expenses.

15. The Trustee sub-committee considered the paper on 23 September 2004 and agreed with the recommended course of action. They decided that the lump sum death benefit should be distributed as follows and notified the parties accordingly:

Ms S:


£40,500

Ms S Mockler:
£4,000

Mrs M Mockler:
£6,000

16. On 22 October 2004 Ms Mockler wrote to Royal Mail expressing her dissatisfaction with the distribution of the lump sum and requested details of the decision making process. She also said that the payment had not yet been received, though the Trustees had held details of her and her mothers’ account for over a week.

17. Details of the Trustees' discretionary powers, as set out in Rule 7D, were provided to Ms Mockler on 10 November 2004.  The Pensions Operations Manager told Ms Mockler that the Trustees had considered all the relevant facts before using their discretion on how to allocate the death benefit.

18. Ms Mockler wrote a further letter of complaint to Royal Mail on 3 December 2004. Ms Mockler submitted that:

· The distribution of the lump sum was unfair.

· It had taken the Trustees over a year to reach a decision.

· She and her mother had to wait one month longer than S for their payment of the lump sum benefit.

19. The Pensions Department replied on 31 January 2005 that the Trustees based their decision on the relevant facts provided by both parties, including taking account of personal relationships and financial circumstances.

20. With the assistance of The Pensions Advisory Service, Ms Mockler submitted a formal complaint under the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure (IDRP) procedure on 17 February 2005.  During the course of correspondence with TPAS, Ms Mockler mentioned for the first time that her brother had a ten year old daughter, not born from his relationship with S.  On 22 March 2005 the Pensions Department responded to TPAS on this point:

“I should mention that neither the declaration made to the Trustees, nor any of the correspondence from any of the parties involved made reference to a dependent son (sic). Ms Mockler first made reference to him after the case had been settled during her telephone communications with [staff for the Membership Executive], but because the son was legally adopted away from Mr Mockler the Trustee cannot consider him either as a potential beneficiary of the lump sum or as a dependant in respect of a child’s pension. Therefore, the knowledge of the existence of this son did not constitute new information.”

21. The outcome of the IDRP was to uphold the Trustees decision. Ms Mockler remained dissatisfied and complained to me. She told me:

· S was not dependent on PM at his date of death.

· She disputed the validity of the evidence given by her brother’s former colleague about his wishes.

· The Trustees had not told her why she and her mother were not invited to the meeting the Royal Mail Workplace Counsellor on 20 August 2003

· The existence of her brother’s 10 year old child put in doubt S’s claim that she and Mr Mockler had been together for over 10 years.

22. The Trustees responded that:

· They were satisfied that S was dependent on the late Mr Mockler. They were living together and they shared living expenses including a mortgage.

· Both S and Ms Mockler had confirmed that S and Mr Mockler were engaged and due to be married. It was clear that they were long-term partners and the exact length of their relationship was not of much materiality.

· The allegation that Ms Mockler and her mother had been “treated with disregard by the trustees” was denied. They were given ample time to comment and give their views. The papers submitted to the Sub-Committee showed that their case was fairly presented to the Trustees including the fact that Mr Mockler frequently visited them and stayed with them over night. The Trustees selected both Miss Mockler and her mother as beneficiaries of part of the death benefit.

· The statement by the colleague of Mr Mockler’s regarding his conversations with the late Mr Mockler was reported to the Trustee in the paper submitted to the Sub-Committee as were Miss Mockler’s submissions that her late brother had told her that she and her mother would benefit from any death benefit. There was no maladministration in this respect. Both statements were noted but as they conflicted, significant weight was not given to either statement.

· Their decision was taken appropriately and based on the information that was obtained from the potential beneficiaries. The decision was neither perverse nor improper.

· To say that Mr Mockler’s daughter, who had been legally adopted away from Mr Mockler, comes within the Scheme’s definition of a beneficiary overlooks a sentence in Rule 7D which reads:

“Note: for the purposes of the definition ‘Beneficiaries’ a Member’s adoptive grandparents shall be deemed to be his grandparents.”

CONCLUSIONS

23. Rule 7D required the Trustees to pay the lump sum to one or more beneficiaries. S qualified as such, as a dependent of Mr Mockler. I see no reason to criticise the Trustees for so regarding her. Mr Mockler’s mother and sister also fell in to the category of beneficiary as envisaged in Rule 7 in a number of ways. The Trustees correctly, therefore, considered whether they should receive any or some of the lump sum discretionary payment. The Trustees (or their staff) seem to have made considerable efforts to ensure that all relevant information was before them when the paper was submitted to the Trustees’ sub-committee on 20 September 2003. 

24. Yet that information did not include information about the deceased’s daughter. I note that such information was brought to their attention only after the Trustees had made their decision. It was not volunteered by the complainant when she and her mother were first asked for their views on how the death benefit should be distributed (see paragraph 10). I make no criticism of the trustees for failing to identify the existence of this relative although I do not endorse the Trustee’s view that such a child cannot be a potential beneficiary.  Such a beneficiary is defined in the Rules as the descendant of the deceased’s grandparents.  So far as I am aware the member (Mr Peter Mockler) did not have any adoptive grandparents so the note to Rule 7D does not have the effect of taking his own daughter out of the class of people defined as ‘Beneficiaries’.  However, she was not within the definition of a dependent.

25. As the Trustees recognised there was more than one person to whom the Trustees could have awarded all or part of the lump sum benefit. It was for the Trustees to weigh the information available and to reach a decision as to who should benefit. It is not the case that only one answer could be regarded as the "right" answer with all others being wrong. Provided the decision reached was one which a reasonable decision-maker could reach, there are no grounds for me to interfere. I see no such grounds here.  

26. Nor do I see any substance in the allegation that the Trustees treated Ms Mockler and her mother unfairly and insultingly. The Trustees invited both parties to comment and give their views on several occasions and all correspondence was dealt with in an impartial and unbiased manner.  Ms Mockler refers to the meeting that took place between S and the Counsellor on 20 August 2003 as an example of the Trustees showing more regard to S than that of her and her mother. However, that meeting was arranged by Royal Mail, not the Trustees.

27. The complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 January 2006
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